OFFICE OF STATE ETHICS

DOCKET NUMBER 2017-28 . OFFICE OF STATE ETHICS
_IN THE MATTER OF A : 18-20 TRINITY STREET
COMPLAINT AGAINST : - HARTFORD, CT 06106

RAFFAELLA COLER AUGUST 6, 2018

STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER

. Pursuant:to ithe Code of Ethics, General Statutes §§ 1-79, ef seq., Thomas Jones, Ethics
Enforcement Officer, filed a Complaint against Raffaclla Coler (“Ms. Coler” or “Respondent™),
atleging viclations of the Code of Ethics for Public Officials. Based on the investigation by the |
' Enfércement Diﬁsion of the Office of State Ethics (“OSE”), the OSE finds that there is |
' pl'oi)able c_:_aﬁsé to beleve that Ms. Coler violated the Code of Ethics as further set forth herein.

The‘_Pai:ﬁ'es have entered info this Consent Order following the issuance of the
Compléir_at, buf without any adjudication of any issue of fact or law herein,

1. STIPULATION

The Ethics Enforcement Officer and the Respondent stipulate to the following facts:




1. | :At a:ll times relevant hereto, the Respondent was employed as the Director of the
Office of Emergénéy Medical Services (hereinafter “OEMS™), a state office established within
the Co1ﬁect_icgt Department of Public Health.

2, At all times relevant hereto, the Respondent Was a “State Employee” asthat term
is defined m Glenerél Statutes § 1-79(13),

3. At ail times relevant hereto, the OEMS was responsible for, among other things,
oversight of .the sfate’s regional emergency medical services councils (hereinéfter “Regional
Councils™), i)ursuant to General Statutes § 19a-178.

4. Onorabout 2017, a company based in Fairfield, Connecticut (hereinafter
| “Faifﬁeld Company”) organized an EMS-related conference (“EMS Conference™) that was held
from on or about May 31 through on or about June 3, 2017 at a venue in Uncasville, Connecticut.

5. At all.times relovant hereto, representatives and officers of the Fairfield ‘Con_ipany 7

included individua.ls who. concurrenily held positions on Regional Councils, and/or Wﬁo helci
.positions m coinl-ganies‘and other entities regulated by the OEMS and the Department of Public
.Health. |

6. . As a part of her state job duties, the Respondent had cause to communicate, and
'did comimunicate with said representatives and.officers of the Fairfield Company concérniﬂg thé
EMS Conference.

7. As apart of her state job duties, the Respondent planned to attend the EMS
Conferende, and ultimately did attend the EMS Conference,

8 ~ Onor about April 26, 2017, the Respondent made a request fo reprcsentativéé of
the Fairﬁel_dACdmpa.ny that the F airﬁeld. Company pay for her to stay for two nights at a hotel

located near the EMS Conference venue during the EMS Conference.
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9. A.s a result of the Respondent’s request, the Fairfield Company paid for the
Respondent to stay for two nights at a hotel during the EMS Conference, with costs totaling on: or
around $430.00. -

| 1 0.. The free hotel rootns requested and received by the Respondent were unnecessary
to her sté,te duties. |

11.  General Statutes § 1-84 (c) states in pertinent part:

No public official or state employee...shall use his public office or
position or any confidential information received through his

holding such public office or position to obtain financial gain for
himself . ..

12. - The Respondent, by sccking and obtaining two nights free at a hotel by virtue of
her state position, used het state position to obtain financial gain for hetself, in violation of
General S_tafutes § 1-84 (c).
B 1. RESPONDENT’S POSITION

1. The Respondent states that her violation of the Code was neither knowing nor
willful,
2. The Respondent states that in accepting the free hotel stay, she believed that she

was folloviring past practice and that she had permission.

IIL, JURISDICTIO

.. ©  The Bthics Enforcement Officer is authotized to investigate the Respondent’s
acts as set forth herein, and to enter into this Stipulation and Consent Order.
2. Theprovisions of this Stipulation and Consent Order apply to and atre

binding upon the Respondent.

3 Tlm Respondent hereby watves all objections and defenses to the jurisdiction
| 3




of the Eﬂucs Enforcement Officer over matters addressed in this Stipulation and Consent
: Order.
4, ‘The Respondent waives any tights she may have under General Statutes §§ 1-
80, 1-82; 1-82a, 1-87 and 1-88, including the right to a hearing or appeal in this case, and agfees
with the Ethics Enforcement Officer to an informal disposition of this matter as authorized by |
j General Statutes §-4-177 ().
5. The Respondent consents to jurisdiction and venue in the Connecticut
Superior ‘Court, Judicial District of Hartford, in the event that the State of Connecticut seeks
to elﬁforce this Stipulation and Consent Order. The Respondent recognizes that the
Connecticut Superior Court has the authority to specifically enforce the provisions of this
: Stipulati_on,and Consent Order, including the authority to award equitable relief.
6. The terms set forth herein are in addiiion to, and not in lieu of, any other
existing or futule statutotry, regulatory, or other legal obligation that may be appiicable-to the
, Responden.t:
7. The Respondent understands that she has a right to counsel and has elected
to proceed withoﬁt counsel,
. ORDER
NO.W"IHIEREFORE, pursuant to General Statotes § 4-177 (¢), the Office of State Ethics
| he_réby ORDERS, and Ms, Coler agrees, that:
| - Lo Puréuant to General Statutes § 1-88 (a) (1), Ms. Coler will cease and desist from
any future _violaﬁons of § 1-84 (c).
2 * Pursuant to General Statutes § 1-88 (a) (3), Ms. Coler will pay civil penaliies to the

State in the amount of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) for her violation of Gegeral Statufes §
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~ 1-84 (c) as set forthin the Complaint and herein,

WHEREFORE, the Ethics Enforcement Officer and Ms, Coler hereby execute this Stipulation

and Consent Order dated August 6, 2018.
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: Dated s
Raffgella Coler
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Dated: égf:/ / ﬁ g R e a,,,.éf ) ~

Thomas K. Jones

Ethies Enforcement Ofﬁcm
Connecticut Office of State Ethics
18-20 Trinity Street

Hartford, CT 06106

(860) 263-2390



